change and potentially the results would offset each other. For example, a fall in interest rates will increase the Scheme obligations, but may also trigger an offsetting

increase in market value of certain Scheme assets.

Change in

assumption

Impact on

liability
£m

Discount rate  + 0.1% (15.0)

Price inflation – RPI  + 0.1% 13.0

Mortality rate  + 1 year 20.0

Defined contribution schemes

The total expense relating to the Group’s defined contribution schemes in the current year was £10.9m (2013: £7.9m).

Impact of adoption of IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised)

The Group adopted IAS 19 Employee Benefits (Revised) from 1 April 2013. This standard has replaced the expected return on scheme assets and interest on scheme

liabilities with a net interest component calculated using the discount rate at the start of the period. In addition, scheme administration costs, which were deducted

from the expected return on scheme assets have been included within operating expenses.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 have been restated accordingly. The effect on the financial statements is summarised below.

As reported
£m

Amended return
on assets

£m

Reclassified
admin

charges
£m

31 March 2013
Incorporating

IAS 19 adjustment
£m

Operating profit 39.2 – (1.2) 38.0

Net finance charges (14.4) (10.8) 1.2 (24.0)

Profit before tax 24.8 (10.8) – 14.0

Tax (6.5) 2.6 – (3.9)

Profit for the period 18.3 (8.2) – 10.1

Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability, net of deferred tax (38.1) 8.2 – (29.9)

Earnings per share 15.8p  8.7p

Underlying earnings per share 20.4p  13.3p

84 Wincanton plc Annual Report and Accounts 2014
Accounts

24. Equity compensation benefits

Employees of the Group currently participate, subject to seniority and length of service, in the Executive Bonus Plan and Special Option Plan. Other schemes in

existence are the Deferred Annual Bonus Scheme, Performance Share Plan and the Executive Share Option Scheme. All of these schemes involve the grant of options

or conditional awards of shares in the Company.

Grants of options are accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payments, which requires the fair value of services received in return for share options

[…]

Floating
rate
£m

Fixed
rate
£m

Total
£m

Sterling

Bank loans and overdrafts 194.5 – 194.5 205.1 – 205.1

Finance leases – 0.5 0.5 – 2.0 2.0

Other financial liabilities 1.8 – 1.8 3.7 – 3.7

Borrowings 196.3 0.5 196.8 208.8 2.0 210.8

Cash (131.3) – (131.3) (100.2) – (100.2)

Net debt 65.0 0.5 65.5 108.6 2.0 110.6

Interest rate swap (75.0) 75.0 – (70.0) 70.0 –

Net debt (10.0) 75.5 65.5 38.6 72.0 110.6

Euro

Cash (0.6) – (0.6) (3.0) – (3.0)

Net cash (0.6) – (0.6) (3.0) – (3.0)

Total net debt (10.6) 75.5 64.9 35.6 72.0 107.6

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in interest rates of 1% on the Group’s profit before tax and on its equity. The impact has been calculated

by applying the change in interest rates to the weighted average interest rate during the year, and applying this rate to the average borrowings during the year.

A variation of 1% represents management’s view of a reasonably possible change in interest rates. Any impact on equity excludes the possible effect which a change

in interest rates may have on the present value of the Group’s pension obligations, the effects of which are set out in note 23.

2014 2013

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Effect
on profit

before tax
£m

Effect
on equity

£m

Sterling

1.0% increase in rates (1.7) (1.7) (2.0) (2.0)

1.0% decrease in rates 1.7 1.7 2.0 2.0

The methods and assumptions used to calculate the possible effect of a change in interest rates are consistent with those used in the prior year. Including the

interest rate swap of £75.0m (2013: £70.0m) within the average borrowings effect of a 1% increase in rates on profit before tax and on equity is £(0.9)m (2013: £(1.3)m)

and the effect of a 1% decrease in rates on profit before tax and equity is £0.9m (2013: £1.3m).

Currency risk and sensitivity

The Group is a largely UK based business with a small proportion of the Group’s activities denominated in euro. The only non-sterling activity is in Ireland. In order to

protect the sterling value of the balance sheet, the Group finances its investment in Ireland by borrowing in euros. Transactional exposure is minimal as the vast

majority of transactions are denominated in the relevant functional currency of the operation concerned.

The Group’s committed facilities include $87.2m (2013: $87.2m) of US private placements. The principal has been swapped into sterling, and all future cash flows